



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

	:	
XIAOXING XI, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	:	<b>CIVIL ACTION</b>
	:	
v.	:	<b>No. 17-cv-2132</b>
	:	
<b>FBI SPECIAL AGENT ANDREW HAUGEN,</b>	:	<b>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</b>
<i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<b>Defendants.</b>	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS HAUGEN’S AND UNITED STATES’  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

David Rudovsky  
Jonathan H. Feinberg  
Susan M. Lin  
KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING,  
FEINBERG & LIN LLP  
The Cast Iron Building  
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
215-925-4400  
215-925-5365 (fax)

Patrick Toomey  
Ashley Gorski  
Jonathan Hafetz  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
212-549-2500  
212-549-2654 (fax)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

April 9, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. FACTS ..... 3
  - A. The Indictment ..... 3
  - B. The Falsehoods Underlying The Charges Against Professor Xi ..... 5
  - C. Professor Xi’s Prosecution And His Family’s Harms And Losses..... 7
  - D. The Dismissal Of The Indictment And Similar Prosecutions Against Chinese Scientists ..... 9
- III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9
- IV. THE *BIVENS* CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT HAUGEN ..... 10
  - A. Professor Xi May Pursue His *Bivens* Claims..... 10
    - 1. Professor Xi’s core *Bivens* claims remain intact..... 11
    - 2. This case does not extend *Bivens* to a “new context.” ..... 13
    - 3. No special factors bar a *Bivens* remedy in this case. .... 17
      - a. “National security” is not a special factor here..... 18
      - b. “Foreign affairs” is not a special factor here. .... 21
      - c. Professor Xi’s *Bivens* claims do not implicate classified information..... 22
      - d. Professor Xi does not challenge a “government program.” ..... 25
  - B. Defendant Haugen Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity..... 27
    - 1. Professor Xi has alleged violations of his constitutional rights..... 27
      - a. Malicious prosecution ..... 28
      - b. Fabrication of evidence ..... 33
      - c. Unconstitutional searches and seizures..... 34

- d. Equal protection violation..... 35
    - 2. The constitutional rights were clearly established. .... 37
- V. THE FTCA CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT UNITED STATES ..... 39
  - A. The Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Apply ..... 39
  - B. Plaintiffs Establish Their Common Law Tort Claims. .... 41
    - 1. The indictment was procured through intentional, knowing, and reckless communication of materially false information to the prosecutor and the grand jury. ....42
    - 2. Invalid warrants or court orders cannot justify an unlawful search..... 44
    - 3. A Pennsylvania false light claim is actionable under the FTCA. .... 45
    - 4. Professor Xi sufficiently alleges “extreme and outrageous” conduct..... 46
    - 5. Plaintiffs Qi Li and Joyce Xi sufficiently state a claim for negligent infliction of emotional distress..... 49
- VI. CONCLUSION..... 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Al-Dahir v. United States*, No. 08-cv-4502, 2010 WL 3922177 (E.D. La. Sept. 30, 2010)..... 44

*Ali v. Rumsfeld*, 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21, 22

*Andrews v. Scuilli*, 853 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 34, 38

*Arar v. Ashcroft*, 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 21

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) ..... 19

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) ..... 9, 10, 36

*Bamont v. Pennsylvania Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals*,  
163 F. Supp. 3d 138 (E.D. Pa. 2016) ..... 44

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 10

*Betker v. Gomez*, 692 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 34

*Bistrrian v. Levi*, 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 12

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 1, 10, 11, 16

*Black v. Montgomery Cnty.*, 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 29, 33

*Boone v. City of Chicago*, No. 16-cv-11510, 2018 WL 1014509 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2018)..... 44

*Bunch v. United States*, 880 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 40, 41

*Butz v. Economou*, 438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 19

*Carlson v. Green*, 446 U.S. 14 (1980) ..... 18

*Castro v. United States*, 34 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 41

*Chism v. Washington State*, 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 34

*Connelly v. Lane Const. Corp.*, 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 31

*Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61 (2001) ..... 13

*Crivellaro v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.*, 491 A.2d 207 (Pa. Super. 1985)..... 50

*Davis v. Passman*, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) ..... 11

*Dempsey v. Bucknell Univ.*, No. 4:11-CV-1679, 2012 WL 1569826 (M.D. Pa. May 3, 2012) ... 48

*Doe v. Philadelphia Community Health Alternatives AIDS Task Force*,  
745 A.2d 25 (Pa. Super. 2000)..... 49

*Dufort v. City of New York*, 874 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 28

*FDIC v. Meyer*, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) ..... 12

*Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside*, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 10, 32

*Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039*, 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 34

*George v. Rehiel*, No. 10-cv-586, 2011 WL 10621600 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2011) ..... 46

*Gilbert v. Feld*, 788 F. Supp. 854 (E.D. Pa. 1992) ..... 48

*Graboff v. Colleran Firm*, 744 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 45

*Halsey v. Pfeiffer*, 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 29, 33

*Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor*, 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 34

*Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor*, 836 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 12

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) ..... 39

*Humbert v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City*, 866 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 35

*Hunger v. Grand Cent. Sanitation*, 670 A.2d 173 (Pa. Super. 1996) ..... 47

*Keahey v. Bethel Township*, 2012 WL 478936 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2012)..... 10

*Kedra v. Schroeter*, 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 10

*King v. Harwood*, 852 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 29

*Kovalev v. City of Philadelphia*, No. CV 16-6380, 2017 WL 770945  
(E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2017)..... 48

*Larsen v. Phila. Newspapers, Inc.*, 543 A.2d 1181 (Pa. Super. 1988) (en banc) ..... 45

*Lebron v. Rumsfeld*, 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 25

*Leveto v. Lapina*, 258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 12

*Limone v. Condon*, 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Limone v. United States*, 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 40

*Loumiet v. United States*, 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 40

*Loumiet v. United States*, No. 12-1130 (CKK), 2017 WL 5900533 (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2017)..... 14

*Love v. Cramer*, 606 A.2d 1175 (Pa. Super. 1992)..... 50

*Manning v. Miller*, 355 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Martin v. Finley*, No. 3:15-CV-1620, 2017 WL 626752 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2017)..... 47

*McClean v. Gutierrez*, No. 15-275 (RGK), 2017 WL 6887309 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2017) ..... 16

*McClellan v. Smith*, 439 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 42

*Meeks v. Larsen*, 611 Fed. Appx. 277 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 12

*Millbrook v. United States*, 569 U.S. 50 (2013)..... 40

*Miller v. Maddox*, 866 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 29

*Mills v. Barnard*, 869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 28, 33

*Minneci v. Pollard*, 565 U.S. 118 (2012)..... 12

*Minscalco v. Gordon*, 916 F. Supp. 478 (E.D. Pa. 1996) ..... 48

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 19

*Morse v. Fusto*, 804 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 29, 38

*Mueller v. Gallina*, 311 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Mich. 2004) ..... 12

*National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State*, 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 24

*Nguyen v. United States*, 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 40

*Nurse v. United States*, 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 40

*O’Donnell v. United States*, 891 F.2d 1079 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 45

*Olson v. Champaign Cnty.*, 784 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 32

*Pellegrino v. U.S. Transp. Sec. Admin.*, 855 F. Supp. 2d 343 (E.D. Pa. 2012) ..... 48

*Phillips v. County of Allegheny*, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 10, 32

*Pitts v. State of Delaware*, 646 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 36

*Ponzini v. Monroe Cnty.*, 897 F. Supp. 2d 282 (M.D. Pa. 2012)..... 47

*Pooler v. United States*, 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 40

*Rentas v. Ruffin*, 816 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 42

*Reynolds v. United States*, 549 F.3d 1108 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 40

*Rose v. Bartle*, 871 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 42

*Ruddy v. United States*, No. 3:11-cv-1100, 2011 WL 5834953 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2011) ..... 46

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 22

*Schneyder v. Smith*, 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 39

*Schuchardt v. President of the United States*, 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 31

*Scutella v. Cousins*, No. 1:15-CV-00253-BR-SPB, 2016 WL 5402718  
(W.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2016) ..... 47

*Sheare v. Borough of Olyphant*, No. 3:11–CV–1639, 2012 WL 2527022  
(M.D. Pa. June 29, 2012) ..... 48

*Shipkowski v. U.S. Steel Corp.*, 585 F. Supp. 66 (E.D. Pa. 1983) ..... 47

*Sterling v. Borough of Minersville*, 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 39

*Sutton v. United States*, 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 40

*Thunder Island Amusements, Inc. v. Ewald*, 650 F. Supp. 2d 195 (N.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 12

*Tomikel v. Com., Dept. of Transp.*, 658 A.2d 861 (Pa. Commw. 1995)..... 50

*Tun-Cos v. Perrotte*, No. 1:17-cv-0943-AJT-TCB, ECF 50 (E.D. Va. April 5, 2018) ..... 14

*Turkmen v. Hasty*, 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 14

*United States v. Armstrong*, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) ..... 36

*United States v. Centeno*, 793 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 33

*United States v. Gaubert*, 499 U.S. 315 (1991) ..... 39

*United States v. Washington*, 809 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 37

*Unus v. Kane*, 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 12

*Vanderklok v. United States*, 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 16, 19, 20, 21

*Webster v. Doe*, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) ..... 24

*White v. Brommer*, 747 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 10

*Wilkie v. Robbins*, 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 17

*Williams v. Guzzardi*, 875 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 49

*Wilson v. Libby*, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 25

*Wilson v. Russo*, 212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 35

*Yopp v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice Drug Enforcement Admin.*, No. 10-10118,  
2010 WL 3272845 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 19, 2010) ..... 12

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) ..... passim

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A) ..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

James F. Pfander & David Baltmanis, *Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication*, 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009)..... 20

Restatement (First) of Torts § 568 (1938), cmt. (b)..... 45

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46, cmt. d..... 47

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581A (1977)..... 45
